
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 Meeting of the  
Burnley Borough Council 

 

To be held at 6.30 pm on 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Full Council DATE - 20-04-23 Page 2 of 4 
 

 
 



 
Full Council DATE - 20-04-23 Page 3 of 4 
 

Town Hall 
Burnley 

Wednesday, 12 April 2023 
 
Sir or Madam, 
 
 Notice is given of a MEETING of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF BURNLEY to  
 
be held at MECHANICS THEATRE, BURNLEY on 
 

DATE: Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
 

starting at 6.30 pm 
 

 
To transact the business specified below. 

Catherine Waudby 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a petition 
relating to any matter for which the Council has a responsibility or which affects the 
Borough. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services by 5.00 pm on the day before the meeting.  Forms can be obtained for this 
purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, Manchester Road or from the 
web at: http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234 . You 
can also register to speak via the online agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the 
order in which they are received. 
 
All Full Council meetings are livestreamed on the Council`s Youtube Channel 
 
Due to limited space in the venue members of the public wishing to observe the 
meeting are advised to watch the live stream on Youtube.  Priority will be given to those 
who have registered to speak if seating capacity is exceeded. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1. Minutes of Previous Meetings  5 - 18 
 To receive, as read, the Minutes of the proceedings of the previous 

Council meetings held on 22nd February 2023 and 5th April 2023, and to 
confirm them or otherwise. 

 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest.   
3. Mayor's Communications   
 To receive communications (if any) from Her Worshipful the Mayor.   

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
http://www.youtube.com/user/BurnleyCouncil


 
Full Council DATE - 20-04-23 Page 4 of 4 
 

4. Public Question Time   
 To receive questions, statements or petitions (if any) from members of 

the public. 
 

 
5. Responses to Accessible Streets Motion  19 - 30 
 To note the responses to the Accessible Streets Motion approved by 

Council. 
 

 
6. Items for Decision by the Council   
 

a) Calendar of Meetings 2023/24 31 - 36 
 To consider the calendar of meetings for the 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

  
b) Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 2023/24 37 - 38 
 To consider a report on the appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 

2023/24. 
  

c) Constitutional Updates and Reporting 39 - 44 
 To consider a report on updates to the Constitution. 

  
d) Appointment of Chief Operating Officer 45 - 48 
 To consider a report on the arrangements for the recruitment and appointment 

of a new Chief Operating Officer. 
  

7. Reports from Committee Chairs   
 

a) Report from the Chair of Scrutiny 49 - 50  
b) Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards 51 - 52  
c) Report from Chair of Licensing 53 - 54  
d) Report from Chair of Development Control 55 - 56  

8. Strategic Plan Progress Reports  57 - 82 
 
9. Questions   
 To deal with questions (if any) relating to matters not contained in the 

Minutes before the Council and of which notice in writing has been 
received in accordance with Standing Order No. 10(2).  

 

 
 Councillor Attendance 

 
 

 Please use the link below to access Councillor attendance records.  You 
can refine your search by time or by committee. 
  
2022 - 2023 Municipal Year Attendance 

 

 

https://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserAttendanceSummary.aspx?XXR=0&DR=17%2f05%2f2022-12%2f04%2f2023&ACT=Go


 

 
Full Council 22/02/2023  Page 1 of 12 
 

 

 

FULL COUNCIL 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 22nd February, 2023 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors C Towneley (Chair), A Khan (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, H Baker, 

G Barton, G Birtwistle, C Briggs, S Chaudhary, S Cunliffe, A Fewings, 
S Graham, S Hall, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Hurt, S Hussain, 
J Inckle, K Ingham, S Kazmi, A Kelly, W Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, 
G Lishman, M Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan, A Raja, C Sollis, M Steel, 
J Sumner, M Townsend, D Whitaker and A Wight 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel Chief Operating Officer 
 Howard Hamilton-Smith Head of Finance and Property 
 Catherine Waudby Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Chris Gay Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow Mayor's Officer 
 Amy Johnson Finance Manager 
 MJ Hindman Graphic Designer 
 Dexter Almond Admin Officer 
 Paul Barlow Graphic Designer 
 Blake Morris Admin Officer 
 Hannah Smith Accountancy Officer 

 
  

58. Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
RESOLVED       That the minutes of the meetings of the Council held on 29th November 

2022 and 25th January 2023 be confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  

59. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Fewings declared a pecuniary interest in agenda items 5c and 5d [minute no 63 
and 64] as the owner of a property on Lower St James’s Street and a other interest due to 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Full Council 22/02/2023  Page 2 of 12 
 

his husband’s association with Creative Spaces Burnley CIC. He would leave the meeting 
for the duration of these items and take no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
  
Councillor Fewings also declared a other prejudicial interest in agenda item 5i Capital 
Budget 2023/24 and Capital Investment Programme 2023/28 [included in minute no 65] due 
to his husband’s association with Creative Spaces Burnley CIC. As this item was to be 
taken en bloc with other 2023/24 budget items, agenda items 5e to 5k and Supplementary 
Agenda item 5p, he would be required to leave the room and take no part in the discussion 
or en bloc vote on those items. 
  
Councillor Lewis declared a other, non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 5p of the 
Supplementary Agenda, Conservative Group Budget Amendments [included in minute no 
65], due to his voluntary role as Event Director of Padiham Greenway junior park run. He 
was therefore permitted to remain in the meeting and take part in the discussion and en 
bloc vote. 
  
Councillors Graham, Hussain, Kelly, G Lishman, M Lishman and Lord W Khan declared a 
other non-prejudical interest in the first Green Group amendment due to their involvement 
in the Citizens Advice Bureaux and/or Burnley, Pendle and Rossendale Council for 
Voluntary Services. They were permitted to remain in the meeting and take part in the 
discussion and the en bloc vote. 
 
  

60. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor took the opportunity to encourage members to attend the Mayor’s Ball on 15th 
April 2023 in the James Hargreaves Suite at Burnley Football Club. 
  
She also informed the meeting that plans were being made throughout the country to Ring 
for the King at the Coronation of King Charles III on 6 May 2023, in preparation for which 
the Central Council of Church Bell Ringers had initiated an appeal to recruit more ringers to 
enable them to be trained in time to participate. 
  
  

61. Recommendation of the Independent Remuneration Panel  
 
Consideration was given to the findings of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) in 
respect of a proposed percentage increase to the current Members’ Allowance Scheme 
(MAS) for the financial year 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: an increase of 4.04% to the members’ basic allowance for the financial 
year 1st April 2022-31st March 2023 and the resulting increases to Special Responsibility 
Allowances as set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
  

62. Strategic Plan 2023  
 
With reference to minute 83 of the Executive (13th February 2023), consideration was given 
to the Strategic Plan 2023. 

Page 6



 

 
Full Council 22/02/2023  Page 3 of 12 
 

  
RESOLVED: That the Strategic Plan 2023 be approved. 
 
  

63. Revenue Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  
 
Councillor Fewings left the room for the duration of this item. 
  
With reference to minute 85 of the Executive (13th February 2023), consideration was given 
to the outturn forecast position for the year as at 31st March 2023 based upon actual 
spending, and income to 31st December 2022. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 

1)    The latest revised net budget of £15.322m as shown in Table 1 be approved; 
2)    The net transfers from earmarked reserves of £4.284m as shown in Appendix 2 be 

approved, and 
3)    The requested carry forwards of £419k as shown in Appendix 3 be approved. 
 

  
64. Capital Budget Monitoring Q3 2022/23  

 
Councillor Fewings remained outside of the room for the duration of this item. 
  
With reference to minute 86 of the Executive (13th February 2023), consideration was given 
to an update on capital expenditure and the resources position, with any variances 
highlighted. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 

1)    Net budget changes totalling a decrease of £18,513,011 giving a revised capital 
budget for 2022/23 totalling £20,225,741 as detailed in Appendix 1 be approved, and 

2)    The proposed financing of the revised capital budget totalling £20,225,741 as 
detailed in Appendix 1 be approved. 

  
  

65. Revenue and Capital Budget 2023/24, including Medium Term Financial 
Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy, Council Tax Support Scheme, 
Revenue Budget Statutory Report and Council Tax Resolution  

 
Councillor Fewings remained outside of the room for the duration of this item. 
  
Consideration was given to the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/28, the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023/24 and Prudential Treasury Indicators, the Council Tax Support 
Scheme 2023/24, the Revenue Budget 2023/24, the Capital Budget 2023/24 and Capital 
Investment Programme 2023/28, Revenue Budget Statutory Report by the Finance Officer 
[...]
odel Code, be made. 
 
  

68. Constitutional Updates and Reporting  
 
Consideration was given to a report containing constitutional amendments, appointments to 
committees and reporting. 
  
RESOLVED, THAT: 

1)    Call-in waivers relating to the urgent Executive Reports and Urgent Chief Executive 
Decision be noted; 

2)    The addition to the Constitution Part 3 Scheme of Delegation approved by the 
Leader on 17th January 2023, granting a delegation to the Chief Operating Officer to 
exercise delegations granted to Heads of Service in their absence, be noted; 

3)    The changes to the Financial Procedure Rules and Standing Orders for Contracts be 
approved; 

4)    The Council’s updated Procurement Strategy 2023-28 be approved; 
5)    The updated Part 3 Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions) and Proper Officer 

List be approved, and 
6)    The appointment of Cllr Mark Payne to the Scrutiny Committee be approved. 
 

  
69. Local Government (Disqualification) Act 2022 Changes To Disqualification 

Criteria For Councillors  
 
With reference to minute 36 of the Audit and Standards Committee (26th January 2023), 
consideration was given to a report on the new grounds for disqualification from being 
elected to, or being a member of, a local authority that had been introduced by the Local 
Government (Disqualification) Act 2022. 
  

Page 15



 

 
Full Council 22/02/2023  Page 12 of 12 
 

RESOLVED, THAT: the Monitoring Officer be requested to forward a copy of the report to 
Parish and Town Councils in the borough for information along with a recommendation that 
the report be considered and noted at their next Parish and Town Council meetings. 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
Full Council 05/04/2023  Page 1 of 2 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 5th April, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 The Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Cosima Towneley) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors A Khan (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, G Barton, S Chaudhary, 

S Cunliffe, A Fewings, S Graham, J Harbour, B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Hurt, 
J Inckle, M Ishtiaq, S Kazmi, A Kelly, L Khan, W Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, 
G Lishman, M Lishman, S Lone, J McGowan, L Mehanna, A Raja, A Royle, 
C Sollis, M Steel, M Townsend and D Whitaker 

 
OFFICERS   
 Mick Cartledge  Chief Executive 
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Vicky White  Strategic HR Consultant 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 

 
 

70 Declarations of Interest  
 
Although there is no obligation on an officer to declare an interest in a matter under 
consideration, Lukman Patel declared an interest in Minute 71, Appointment of Chief 
Executive. 
 

71 Appointment of Chief Executive  
 
Lukman Patel left the room and did not take part in this item. 
  
Consideration was given to ratification of the recommendation from the Appointments 
Committee regarding the appointment of the Chief Executive/Head of Paid Service 
following the recruitment and selection process undertaken. 
  
On being put to the vote it was duly RESOLVED that Council: 
  

(i)            Endorsed the report 

Page 17



 

 
Full Council 05/04/2023  Page 2 of 2 
 

  
(ii)          Ratified the recommendation of the Appointments Committee that Lukman Patel 

be selected for the position of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service following 
the conclusion of the selection process on 21st March 2023. 

  
(iii)         Confirmed the appointment and the remuneration in accordance with the Council’s 

approved salary level of £118,151 per annum. 
  

(iv)         Granted delegated authority to the Leader in conjunction with the Strategic HR 
Manager to finalise the arrangements and confirm the start date for the Chief 
Executive as 11th August 2023. 

 
 

Page 18



Burnley Borough Council 
Chief Executive 
Town Hall, Manchester Road, 
Burnley, 
[...]
urnley.gov.uk  

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To consider a Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 Municipal Year. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Calendar of meetings for 2023/24 Municipal Year be approved (Appendix 1). 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure that the Committee structure and number of meetings is proportionate to the 

budget, size and business of the organisation.   

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 

4. The proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 Municipal Year is attached at Appendix 
1.  It should be noted that indicative dates are also provided for May, June and July 2024.  
These dates will be confirmed when the 2024/25 Calendar of Meetings is approved. 
   

5. Full Council cycle 
Currently Full Council operates on a 12-weekly cycle, and meets on a Wednesday. 
 
The Annual/Appointments meeting in May and the Budget meeting in February are 
statutorily required.  Over the last few years “other” business has also been conducted at 
these meetings as necessary.  
Other Full Council meetings in July, September, December, also now deal with Outturn 
(July), Budget Monitoring (quarterly),changes to the Budget for the following year (Sept 
and Dec).  Since 2021/22 an extra meeting has been added in January for non Budget 
items to reduce the workload for the February Budget meeting.   
 
As much business as possible will be dealt with at the previous Full Councils so that there 
may not be a specific business need to hold the April Council. The April meeting however 
will still be included in the Calendar but can be cancelled if Group Leaders decide there is 
no need for the meeting.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:amcewan@burnley.gov.uk


 

 

No change in general to the current 12-week cycle.  
 
 

6. Executive  
 
Executive now meets on a Wednesday which has allowed futher time between 
Scrutiny and Executive meetings. 
 
It is still proposed to have a 1-week gap between Executive and Full Council, to ensure 
as streamlined a decision-making pro
[...]
9 13 ASC 11 DC

Friday 12 9 14 11 8 13 10 8 12 9 8 12 10 14 12

Saturday 13 10 15 12 9 14 11 9 13 10 9 13 11 15 13

Sunday 14 11 16 13 10 15 12 10 14 11 10 14 12 16 14

Monday 15 GL tbc 12 E 17 14 11 16 13 11 15 12 E 11 15 13 17 15

Tuesday 16 13 18 15 12 17 14 12 16 13 12 16 14 18 16 Lic Sub

Wednesday 17 14 19 FC  /Lic Sub 16 E 13 MSWG 18 15 13 Lic Sub 17 E/Lic Sub 14 LIC 13 E/Lic Sub 17 FC 15 FC 19 LIC 17 FC

Thursday 18 15 ASC 20 17 DC 14 S 19 S 16 14 18 DC 15 ASC 14 18 DC 16 20 18

Friday 19 16 21 18 15 20 17 15 19 16 15 19 17 21 19

Saturday 20 17 22 19 16 21 18 16 20 17 16 20 18 22 20

Sunday 21 18 23 20 17 22 19 17 21 18 17 21 19 23 21

Monday 22 19 24 21 18 23 20 18 22 19 18 22 20 24 22

Tuesday 23 FC 20 25 22 19 24 21 19 23 20 Lic Sub 19 23 21 25 23

Wednesday 24 21 LIC 26 23 20 E/Lic Sub 25 E 22 Lic Sub 20 24 FC 21 FC 20 ASC(Standards) 24 Lic Sub 22 26 Lic Sub 24

Thursday 25 22 27 24 21 26 23 MSWG/S 21 25 22 21 25 23 27 25

Friday 26 23 28 25 22 27 24 22 26 23 22 26 24 28 26

Saturday 27 24 29 26 23 28 25 23 27 24 23 27 25 29 27

Sunday 28 25 30 27 24 29 26 24 28 25 24 28 26 30 28

Monday 29 BH 26 31 28 BH 25 30 27 25 BH 29 26 25 29 27 BH 29

Tuesday 30 DC Training 27 29 26 31 28 26 BH 30 27 26 30 28 30

Wednesday 31 28 Lic Sub 30 Lic Sub 27 FC 29 E 27 31 Lic Sub 28 27 29 31

Thursday 29 31 28 ASC 30 28 29 28 30

Friday 30 29 29 29 BH 31

Saturday 30 30 30

Sunday 31 31

Notes

Dates for May, June and July are indicative and will be finalised with the 2024/25 Calendar of Meetings

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM NO  
 

 

Appointmentof Mayor and Deputy Mayor 2023/24 
 

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
DATE 20/04/2022 
PORTFOLIO None 
REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan  
TEL NO 01282 477259  

 
EMAIL amcewan@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To report on the position relating to the appointment of the Mayor and Chair of the 

Council and Deputy Mayor and Vice-Chair of the Council for the municipal year 2023/24. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the position on the appointment of Mayor and Chair and Deputy Mayor and Vice-

Chair for the municipal year 2023/24 be noted. 
 

 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To allow arrangements to be made for the installation of the Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 

2023/24. 

 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Council’s policy on the appointment of the Mayor states: 

 
“That the office of Deputy Mayor/Mayor elect shall be offered each year to the member of 
the Council having the longest continuous service”. 
 
This allows for the current Deputy Mayor to become the Mayor the following year. 
 

5. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has delegated authority to deal with 
the invitations for the appointment of the Mayor/Deputy Mayor in accordance with 
the Council’s normal policy and report the outcome at a future meeting of the 
Council. 
 

6. The current position is that Councillor Arif Khan has accepted the Council’s 
invitation to become Mayor and will undertake the Office of Mayor and Chairman of 
the Council for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6b



 

 

7. Councillor Shah Hussain has accepted the Council’s invitation to become the 
Deputy Mayor/Mayor elect for the 2023/24 municipal year. 
 

  
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 

 
8. None 

 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
9. This matter has been dealt with in accordance with the Council’s policy. 

 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 

 
10. Member Structures and Support Working Group  

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
11. None 

 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT: Alison McEwan  
ALSO: Catherine Waudby 

 
 

Page 38



ITEM NO  
 

https://burnleygov.sharepoint.com/teams/Democracy2/Working Groups/MSOG,MSWG 2022-23/2022.07.07 
MS&SWG/Consitutional MSWG-Amends and Call in.docx 

Constitutional Updates  & Reporting 
 

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL  

 
DATE  28/09/2022 
PORTFOLIO Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR Alison McEwan 
TEL NO 01282 477259 

 
EMAIL amcewan@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
 
 

1. To consider an amendment to the Constitution Part 3, the Scheme of Delegation 
(Council Functions) b) Licensing Committee delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services to allow them to attach conditions to licenses that are relevant 
to the applicant’s right to work status. 

 
Section1 (a) to be amended with the addition of the text in BOLD below: 
 
1 (a) To be responsible for determining applications for Hackney Carriage vehicle 
and driver licences, Private Hire vehicle and driver licences and Private Hire 
Operators’ licences, and for applications for the renewal of existing licences… 
including the power to attach any conditions to taxi licences that are 
necessary to reflect the requirements of an applicant’s right to work status.   

 
2. To inform members of a waiver of call-in related to an urgent decision (Executive 

Functions) taken by the Chief Executive on 30/03/23 regarding the Burnley Bus 
Station Facilities Management Contract. 
  

3. To inform Full Council of the urgent decisions made by the Executive regarding 
the implementation of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings 
and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 from January 2021 to April 
2023. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

4. That Council approve the following amendment to the Constitution Part 3, the Scheme of 
Delegation (Council Functions) b) Licensing Committee delegated to the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services. 

 
Section1 (a) to be amended with the addition of the text in BOLD below: 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 6c



 

Constitutional Updates 20.04.22.Docx 

1 (a) To be responsible for determining applications for Hackney Carriage vehicle and 
driver licences, Private Hire vehicle and driver licences and Private Hire Operators’ 
licences, and for applications for the renewal of existing licences… including the power 
to attach any conditions to taxi licences that are necessary to reflect the 
requirements of an applicant’s right to work status. 
 

5. That the call-in waiver be noted. 
 

6. That the report detailing urgent Executive decisions made from January 2021 to April 2023 
be noted. 

 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
7. To amend the Constitution as appropriate and ensure the efficient running of meetings. 

 
8. To ensure that the requirements of the Constitution are upheld, and transparency is 

maintained. 
 

9. Section 19 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 requires that the Executive Leader must submit a 
report to Full Council periodically containing details of urgent executive decisions.  

 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
 
10. Amendment to Scheme of Delegation 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services delegation currently allows them to 
determine applications and renewals of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle and 
Driver licences, and Private Hire Operator licences.  This addition would enable them to 
add additional conditions to the licence which are considered necessary due to the 
applicants right to work status. 
 
 

11. Call-in Waiver 
 

Part 4.5 of the constitution requires that a waiver to call-in be reported at Full 
Council.  The Vice-Chair of Scrutiny waived call-in regarding the Burnley Bus 
Station Facilities Management decision which was taken by the Chief Executive 
on 30/03/23 (see appendix 1). 

12. Summary of Urgent Decisions 
 

12.1. Section 19 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 states that a report 
must be submitted to Full Council periodically by the Leader containing 

Page 40



 

Constitutional Updates 20.04.22.Docx 

details of each executive decision taken where the making of the 
decision was agreed as urgent regarding key decisions, in accordance 
with section 11 of the same regulations. 

 
12.2. Section 11 of the Regulations relates to cases of special urgency for 

key decisions when ob
[...]
d that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services has waived 
Standing Orders for Contracts 15 & 16 in connection with the temporary 

Page 43



Urgent Decision  – Chief  Executive  Page 2 of 2 

 

extension/additional security costs and will complete all documents 
necessary to give effect to this decision.  

 

 

 
Decision made by:  Chief Executive 

Date: 30th March 2023      
Decision Published on:  30th March 2023 

Page 44



ITEM NO  
 

Document1 

Appointment of Chief Operating Officer 
 

REPORT TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
DATE 20/04/2023 
PORTFOLIO Leader 
REPORT AUTHOR Vicky White 
TEL NO 01282 477124 

 
EMAIL vwhite@burnley.gov.uk 

 
 
PURPOSE 

 
1. To confirm arrangements for the recruitment and appointment of a new Chief Operating 

Officer 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
2. That the Council be recommended to: 

 
(a) Endorse the report; 
(b) Confirm the Appointment Committee’s authority to conduct the recruitment within the 

financial parameters set out in this report; 
(c) Establish a budget of £20,000 for the cost of recruitment support and advertising as 

set out in the report; 
 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 
3. To ensure that the Council makes appropriate arrangements for recruiting a new Chief 

Operating Officer. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 

 
4. The Council’s current Chief Operating Officer, Lukman Patel, has been appointed as the 

Chief Executive with effect from 11 August 2023.  It is therefore necessary to put in place 
arrangements to recruit his successor. 
 

5. Appointments Committee 
The protocol which has to be followed for appointing a Chief Operating Officer is set out 
in the Constitution.  An Appointments Committee is to be formed and, to ensure that there 
is appropriate cross-party representation on that Committee, the constitution sets out that 
the Committee should comprise of the Leader or Deputy Leader, the relevant Executive 
Member, the Chair (or Vice-Chair) of Scrutiny Committee and the Chief Executive. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6d



 

Document1 

 
6. In the event that the membership of the Committee does not include at least one Member 

of an opposition group then the Leader of the largest opposition group will be substituted 
for the Scrutiny place on the Committee.  If required, Group Leaders will be able to 
nominate substitutes. 
 

7. The composition of the Appointments Committee may need to be reviewed after the 
election following the outcome of the local election results.  If necessary, a report shall be 
presented to the Annual Appointments Council with suggestions for alternative 
compositions.   

 
8. It is proposed that the relevant Executive Member shall be the Executive Member of 

Resources and Performance Management.  
 

9. The place of the Chief Executive on the Appointments Panel is proposed to be taken by 
the Chief Executive designate, Lukman Patel. 
 

10. Council is asked to delegate full authority to the Appointments Committee to conduct the 
recruitment process. 
 

11. North West Employers Association (NWEO) have been approached to support the 
Council in the recruitment process.  It is proposed to create a budget of £20,000 to cover 
the full cost of advertising and recruitment support.   
 

12. The Council’s Strategic HR Manager will act as the Proper Officer to advise the 
Committee during the appointment process as allowed for in the Constitution. 

 
13. A draft timetable has been prepared and relevant Members are asked to hold the 

following dates in their diary: 
• 30th May – 4pm 
• 12th June – 5pm 
• 19th and 20th June – all day for assessments and interviews 

 
14. Recruitment package 

The post will be advertised at its current salary level of £94,028.  The post was evaluated 
and benchmarked when it was created following the deletion of two Director posts.  The 
post receives no other remuneration, other than entitlement to a casual car user 
allowance and payment of one professional subscription.   
 
 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BU
[...]
s 
being sent to Thrive. As European funded projects start to come to 
a close the team at Thrive are starting to see an impact of where 
they can refer people to - some of these referrals will be taken up 
via UKSPF projects. 
BFC in Community has launched a new programme called HATCH 
in conjunction with the KFC in Burnley providing work experience 
opportunities with employability support and guaranteed interviews 
at the end. 
Unemployment rates in Burnley at Sept 2023 are 5.1% compared to 
a static Lancashire rate of 4.1%.  The rate has remained around the 
same since March 2022.  The Sept 23 there was a spike in the 
number of Economically Inactive classed as long term sick, 
however this data should be treated with caution due to sampling 
errors and we will continue to monitor trends over the longer term. 
 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund 

Page 81



 

 

Year 1 to 31 March 23 is now complete and full spend has almost 
been achieved. Given the delayed start this is excellent progress 
and has meant that just one project has had to be deferred to start 
in year 2, this is the business innovation project with the University 
3 community grants have been awarded supporting projects at 
Padiham Sports Club, the Empire Theatre and Creative Spaces. 
The Youth zone feasibility study funded by UKSPF is now complete 
to RIBA Stage 2.  
Funding given to Greenspaces means that the works to refurbish 3 
play areas is underway. 
Employment & skills support for the economically inactive has now 
commenced; some outputs for year 1 will be carried forward into 
year 2, as a result of the delayed start.   
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 82


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	5 Responses to Accessible Streets Motion
	CC Letter to Burnley Council
	020123 - Motion-AccessibleStreets-LCC
	71460 - Council Motion Accessible Streets

	6a Calendar of Meetings 2023/24
	Calendar 2023-24 -

	6b Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 2023/24
	6c Constitutional Updates and Reporting
	Appendix 1 - MINUTE~3 - Burnley Bus Station Facilities Management Contract

	6d Appointment of Chief Operating Officer
	7a Report from the Chair of Scrutiny
	7b Report from the Chair of Audit & Standards
	7c Report from Chair of Licensing
	7d Report from Chair of Development Control
	8 Strategic Plan Progress Reports
	COUNCILLOR AFRASIAB ANWAR, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR SUE GRAHAM, DEPUTY LEADER AND EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR RESOURCES AND PERFORMANCE
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR MARGARET LISHMAN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR JOHN HARBOUR, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR HOUSING
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR SHAH HUSSAIN, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
	Progress against our strategic commitments

	COUNCILLOR MARK TOWNSEND, EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR ECONOMY AND GROWTH
	Progress against our strategic commitments







Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Full Council 20/04/2023  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FULL 
COUNCIL 
 
MECHANICS THEATRE 
 
Thursday, 20th April, 2023 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Her Worshipful The Mayor (Councillor Cosima Towneley) in the Chair; 

 
 Councillors A Khan (Vice-Chair), A Anwar, H Baker, G Barton, G Birtwistle, 

C Briggs, S Chaudhary, S Cunliffe, A Fewings, S Graham, S Hall, J Harbour, 
B Horrocks, A Hosker, M Hurt, S Hussain, J Inckle, K Ingham, M Ishtiaq, 
L Khan, W Khan, J Launer, A Lewis, G Lishman, M Lishman, S Lone, 
J McGowan, L Mehanna, N Mottershead, A Raja, A Royle, C Sollis, M Steel, 
M Townsend and D Whitaker 

 
OFFICERS   
 Lukman Patel  Chief Operating Officer 
 Catherine Waudby  Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 Chris Gay  Governance Manager 
 Alison McEwan  Democracy Officer 
 Carol Eddleston  Democracy Officer 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 
 David Bristow  Mayor's Officer 
 Paul Barlow  Graphic Designer 

 
 

72 Minutes of Previous Meetings  
 
RESOLVED         The Minutes of the meetings of the Council held on the 22nd February 

and 5th April 2023 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

73 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllrs Arif Khan and Shah Hussain declared a pecuniary interest in Minute 77 as Mayor and 
Deputy Mayor elect.  Cllr Asif Raja declared an other prejudicial interest in Minute 77.  They 
left the meeting and took no part in the discussion or decision. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Full Council 20/04/2023  Page 2 of 3 
 

74 Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor thanked retiring members Councillors Ann Royle, Wajid, Lord Khan and Tracy 
Kennedy for their service to the Council. 
  
She also thanked those in addition to herself who were standing for re-election – 
Councillors Sehrish Lone, Anne Kelly, Mark Townsend, Howard Baker, Sarah Hall, Charlie 
Briggs, John Harbour, Mohammed Ishtiaq and Lorraine Mehanna. 
  
The Mayor presented the following Long Service Awards to Councillors: 
  
8 Years – Councillors Mohammed Ishtiaq and Alan Hosker. 
  
20 Years – Councillors Gordon Birtwistle, Margaret Lishman and John Harbour. 
  
 

75 Responses to Accessible Streets Motion  
 
The report and responses were noted. 
 

76 Calendar of Meetings 2023/24  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Calendar of Meetings for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

77 Appointment of Mayor and Deputy Mayor 2023/24  
 
Cllrs A Khan, S Hussain and A Raja left the room. 
  
Council noted the position on the appointment of Mayor & Chair, and Deputy Mayor and 
Vice Chair for the municipal year 2023/24. 
  
Cllrs A Khan, S Hussain and A Raja re-entered the room. 
 

78 Constitutional Updates and Reporting  
 
It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.         That Council approve the following amendment to the Constitution Part 3, the 

Scheme of Delegation (Council Functions) b) Licensing Committee delegated to the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services. Section1 (a) to be amended with the 
addition of the text in BOLD below:  
1 (a) To be responsible for determining applications for Hackney Carriage vehicle 
and driver licences, Private Hire vehicle and driver licences and Private Hire 
Operators’ licences, and for applications for the renewal of existing licences… 
including the power to attach any conditions to taxi licences that are 
necessary to reflect the requirements of an applicant’s right to work status.  

2.         That the call-in waiver be noted.  
3.         That the report detailing urgent Executive decisions made from January 2021 to 

April 2023 be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 
Full Council 20/04/2023  Page 3 of 3 
 

79 Appointment of Chief Operating Officer  
 
Council RESOLVED to: 
  
(a)       Endorse the report; 
(b)       Confirm the Appointment Committee’s authority to conduct the recruitment within the 

financial parameters set out in this report; 
(c)        Establish a budget of £20,000 for the cost of recruitment support and advertising as 

set out in the report; 
 
 

80 Reports from Committee Chairs  
 
RESOLVED That Committee Chair reports be noted. 
 
 

81 Strategic Plan Progress Reports  
 
RESOLVED That the Strategic Plan Progress Reports of Executive Members be 

noted. 
 
 


